

F.SRO/NCTE/APSO0350/B.Ed/AP/2019 11645 - 165)

Date: 13 NOV 2019

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4
WITHDRAWAL ORDER

WHEREAS, Islamia Educational Society, Guntur, Telangana had applied for grant of recognition to National College of Education, Sangareddy Revenue Division, Munidevunipalli Village, Kondapur Mandal, Medak District-502295, Telangana for offering B.Ed course of one years with an intake of 100 students.

AND WHEREAS, the recognition was granted to the institution on 17.12.2003 with an intake of 100 students from the academic session 2003-04.

AND WHEREAS, the institution submitted its letter dated 26.07.2007 enclosed with writ petition and stated that the college is running in a permanent building with experienced teacher staff, so kindly give intake of 120 instead of 100.

AND WHEREAS, Hon'ble High court order in W.P. No. 19017 of 2007 dated 10.06.2010 received by SRC on 30.07.2010 the same was placed before SRC in its 196th meeting held on 15-16th Sep 2010 considered the matter and decided that request not be complied with; as one unit consists of an intake of 100 students and no facilities additional intake is allowed. For the full one more unit of 100 students, the management has to apply separately after fulfilling Norms and Standards of NCTE, when there is no ban on starting of new/additional unit of B.Ed.

AND WHEREAS, as per the decision of SRC a letter was sent to the institution on 28.10.2010. A complaint against Mr. Khader Khan, Correspondent of National College of Education, Medak has been received from a student on 11.01.2012.

AND WHEREAS, on 31.12.2014, letters were issued to all existing institutions regarding notification of new Regulations, 2014 and seeking consent on their willingness for fulfilling the revised norms and standards before 31.10.2015.

AND WHEREAS, on 27.01.2015, the institution submitted the affidavit for offering B.Ed course with an intake of 100 students. The SRC in its 276th meeting held on 7th-9th January, 2015 decided to issue provisional recognition orders to the existing institutions and the Committee also decided to maintain a check list of such cases for verification in October/November and for causing inspection.

AND WHEREAS, revised recognition order was issued to the institution on 14.05.2015 with an annual intake of 100 students two basic units of 50 students each, with mention that the institution has not maintained/revalidated the Fixed Deposited Receipts towards Endowment and Reserve Funds. On 25.03.2015, a letter is received from the Director of School Education,

Telangana, Hyderabad regarding grant of renewal of temporary provisional affiliation for the year 2014-15 in respect of certain private Diploma in elementary Teacher Education in Telangana State.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 289th meeting held^d on 23rd June 2015, considered the matter, letter dated 16.03.2015 from Director of School Education, Govt. of Telangana, Hyderabad, in respect of certain private Diploma In Elementary Teacher Education (43 colleges) not fulfilling the deficiencies and decided to issue show cause notice for the following;

- The NOC of the DFO is not submitted.
- Built up area is 2907 Sq.mts instead of 3000 Sq.mts.
- 1+5 approved staff list is submitted.

AND WHEREAS, as per the decision of SRC, a show cause notice was issued to the institution on 16.09.2015 for B.Ed and D.Ed (APS00350 & APS02712). The institution submitted its written representation on 01.10.2015 along with some relevant documents. The SRC in its 294th meeting held on 14th to 16th November 2015 considered the matter, reply dated 01.10.2015 from the institution to the show cause notice issued, decided as under;

1. This is a composite institution offering B.Ed and D.El.Ed
2. Resubmit along with documents submitted for the second unit of B.ED

AND WHEREAS, the institution submitted its written representation on 24.03.2016 along with some relevant documents. The SRC in its 309th meeting held on 12th – 14th April 2016 considered the matter and decided as under:

Collect fees and Cause Inspection.

Regarding admission, the institution may be advised to approach the DSE, AP

AND WHEREAS, as per the decision of SRC, VT fixed through online procedure and the inspection of the institution was conducted on 16.08.2016 and VT report along with documents and CD received on 22.08.2016. The SRC in its 322nd meeting held on 20th – 21st October 2016 considered the matter and decided as under:

- BP is not approved by competent authority.
- E.C. for 2 Sy.Nos. is not given. Admittedly they had mortgaged it for getting a Bank loan to augment built-up-area.
- Original FDRs not given.
- Request is for reducing B.Ed (2 units) to B.Ed (1 unit). Accepted.
- Built-up area is adequate for B.Ed(1 unit) and D.El.Ed(1 unit)
- Faculty list not given.
- Issue SCN accordingly

AND WHEREAS, as per decision of SRC a show cause notice was issued to the institution on 16.11.2016. The institution submitted its reply along with relevant document on 10.11.2016. The SRC in its 342nd meeting held during 05th & 06th July, 2017 considered the matter and decided to issue show cause notice to the institution.

AND WHEREAS, as per the decision of SRC a show cause notice was issued to the institution on 13.07.2017. The institution vide e-mail dated 03.09.2019 requested to close the teacher training college in respect of college code APSO 350. The SRC in its 381st meeting held on 31st Oct & 01st Nov, 2019 considered the matter and decided as under;

The original files of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and documents furnished by the institution were carefully considered by the SRC and the following observations were made:-

The Committee decided that to withdraw the recognition granted to National College of Education, Sangareddy Revenue Division, Munidevunipalli Village, Kondapur Mandal, Medak District-502295, Telangana for conducting B.Ed. course under clause 17(1) of NCTE Act, 1993 on the request of the institution vide its letter dated 09.03.2019. However, the FDRs towards Reserve Fund and Endowment Fund/ No Objection Certificate (NOC) for encashment of FDRs will be issued by the Regional Director on the submission of the following:

- (a) NOC from the affiliating body.
- (b) NOC from the staff/faculty.
- (c) Resolution of the management to the effect for closure of the course
- (d)

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested u/s 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Southern Regional Committee hereby withdraws recognition of **National College of Education, Sangareddy Revenue Division, Munidevunipalli Village, Kondapur Mandal, Medak District-502295, Telangana** run by **Islamia Educational Society, Guntur, Telangana** for conducting B.Ed. programme of two years duration with an annual intake of 100 students (2 units) from the next academic session starts after issuance of this order.

Further, the institution and affiliating body is hereby informed about the following provision of Section 17(4) of NCTE Act:-

"If an institution offers any course or training in teacher education after the coming into force of the order withdrawing Recognition under sub-section (1) or where an institution offering a course or training in teacher education immediately before the appointed day falls or neglects to obtain recognition or permission under this Act, the qualification in teacher education obtained pursuant to such course or training or after undertaking a course or training in such institution, shall not be treated as a valid qualification for purpose of employment under the Central Government, any State Government or University, or in any school, College or other Educational Body aided by the Central Government or any State Government."

Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE's website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filing appeal may be seen on NCTE's website.

By Order,
(Dr. Anil Kumar Sharma)
Regional Director

To,

The Manager,
Govt. of India Press,
Department of Publications (Gazette Section),
Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to:-

- (1) **The Principal,**
National College of Education,
Sangareddy Revenue Division,
Munidevunipalli Village, Kondapur Mandal,
Medak District-502295,
Telangana.
- (2) **The Secretary,**
Islamia Educational Society,
Guntur, Telangana.
- (3) **The Registrar,**
Osmania University,
Telangana.
- (4) **The Principal Secretary, (Higher Education)**
Department of Education (In charge Teacher Education),
Govt. of Telangana, Room No. 117,
D-Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat,
Hyderabad-500022,
Telangana.
- (5) **The Under Secretary (IT and E-governance),**
National Council for Teacher Education,
G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station),
Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.
- (6) **The Computer Programmer (IT Cell)**
Southern Regional Committee
National Council for Teacher Education,
G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro
Station),
Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.

With the direction to make necessary changes
as per the directions contained in the order in
the website data of the SRC.


Regional Director